AH

## ORIGINAL

Decision	No.	62774

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Stockton Elevators, a corporation, for authorization to transfer warehouse operation at Mendota, California, to Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., a California corporation, applicant.

Application No. 43713

## OPINION AND ORDER

This application was filed April 5, 1961. The purpose of this application is to secure the authorization of the Commission for Stockton Elevators to transfer to Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., operating rights of Stockton Elevators to conduct a warehouse operation of 29,750 square feet at Mendota, California.

It is alleged in the application (1) that both applicants are organized as subsidiaries of Pacific Vegetable Oil Corporation; (2) that the reason for requesting this transfer is that Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., is primarily involved in matters concerning rice and the Mendota operation is heavily concentrated in the drying and handling of rice. The managements of both applicants feel that it would be more efficient and economical for Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., to conduct the Mendota operation. Stockton Elevators has therefore consented and agreed to transfer and release all its rights to such warehouse operation in consideration of Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., agreeing to assume all obligations of the operation and conduct the business at the same rates and on the same basis as before, and (3) that Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., is experienced in public utility

A. 43713 AH warehouse service and will give equal or better warehouse services to the public as are being given now. The Commission has considered this matter and finds and concludes (1) that the proposed transfer will not be adverse to the public interest and (2) that a public hearing is not necessary. Therefore, good cause appearing, IT IS ORDERED that: Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date hereof, Stockton Elevators may transfer, and Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., may acquire the operative rights referred to in the application. 2. On not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, effective concurrently with the consummation of such transfer, applicants shall supplement or reissue the tariffs now on file with the Commission, insofar as they name rates, rules and regulations governing the warehouse operation here involved to show that Stockton Elevators has withdrawn or canceled and that Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., concurrently has adopted or established as its own, said rates, rules and regulations. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order in all respects shall comply with the regulation governing the construction and filing of

- warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.
- 3. Appendix A to Case No. 6704 dated August 1, 1960, which sets out the prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman for Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., is hereby amended by substituting Revised Appendix A attached hereto.
- 4. Appendix A to Decision No. 61779 dated April 4, 1961. in Case No. 6871, which sets out the prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman for Stockton Elevators is hereby

amended by substituting First Revised Page 1 in revision of Original Page 1.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this The day of Twendy , 1961.

The day of Twendy , 1961.

Large L. Lar

Commissioners

REVISED

## APPENDIX "A" TO ORDER INSTITUTING INVESTIGATION AND DETERMINING WAREHOUSE OPERATIVE RIGHTS IN CASE NO. 6704

Pacific International Rice Mills, Inc., a corporation, possesses a prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space as follows:

<u>Location</u>	Number of Square Feet of Floor Space
Woodland (Yolo County)	36,380
Richfield and Vicinity (Tehama County)	59,400
Mendota (Fresno County)	29,750

(The floor space shown above is exclusive of the 50,000 square feet of expansion permissible under Section 1051 of the Public Utilities Code.)

End of Appendix A

Issued	Ъу	California	Public	Utilities	Commission	on.	
Decisio	on l	No. 627	74	, Ap	plication	No.	43713.

Appendix A

STOCKTON ELEVATORS (a corporation)

First Revised Page 1 Cancels Original Page 1

Stockton Elevators possesses a prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space as follows:

Location

Number of Square Feet of Floor Space or Bulk Storage Capacity

Lodi and vicinity

109,700 square feet

Stockton

64,080 square feet plus 4,197,690 bushels bulk storage capacity

(The floor space shown above is exclusive of the 50,000 square feet of expansion permissible under Section 1051 of the Public Utilities Code.)

End of Appendix A

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. Decision No. <u>62774</u>, Application No. 43713.